OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-37

Appeal Case No: GLP.20/2012

Date of hearing: 5-6-2015

Appellant : Mr. Nitesh Ranjan Goswami

Public Authority: Sri Ajit Das,

Tax Daroga, Goalpara Municipal Board.

Heard by: Shri Himangshu Sekhar Das,

Assam State Chief Information Commr.

<u>OR DER</u>

The petitioner Sri Nitesh Ranjan Goswami is present. The public authority is represented by Sri Ajit Das, PIO of Goalpara Municipal Board, as authorized by the Executive Officer, Goalpara Municipal Board.

The Executive Officer of Goalpara Municipal Board has made a written submission dated 2-6-2015 praying for exemption from personal appearance from today's hearing, which is granted. He has, however, submitted that the required information has been furnished to the petitioner. The petitioner has also made a written submission dated 2-6-2015 stating that he has received the required information fully to his satisfaction.

In view of the above, there appears to be no further cause of action before this Commission.

Hence the complaint petition is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das, IAS)
State Chief Information Commissioner,
Assam

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission

Memo No.SIC/ GLP.20/2012/

5-6-2015

Copy to:

- 1. Sri Ajit Das, Tax Daroga, Goalpara Municipal Board, Goalpara for information.
- 2. Sri Nitesh Ranjan Goswami, Petitioner, No.2 colony, Bishnu Nagar, P.O & Dist-Goalpara for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the website.
- 4. Office file.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission